

No. 24-3259

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WORLD VISION, INC.,

Defendant – Appellant,

v.

AUBRY MCMAHON,

Plaintiff – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington
Honorable James L. Robart
(2:21-cv-00920-JLR)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Michael C. Subit, WSBA No. 29189
FRANK FREED SUBIT & THOMAS LLP
Email: msubit@frankfreed.com
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 682-6711

Casimir Wolnowski, NYBA No. 4688826
NISAR LAW GROUP, P.C.
Email: cwolnowski@nisarlaw.com
One Grand Central Place
60 East 42nd Street, Suite 4600
New York, NY 10165
Telephone: (646) 889-1007

Counsel for Appellee McMahon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of Facts.....	2
B. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. BECAUSE WV RESCINDED McMAHON’S JOB OFFER PURSUANT TO A FACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY EMPLOYMENT POLICY, THE CHURCH AUTONOMY DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR HER CLAIMS. ...	9
II. WV FAILED TO PROVE THAT CUSTOMER SERVICE REPRESENTATIVES FALL WITHIN THE FIRST AMENDMENT MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION	17
A. The <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Factors Show McMahan Was Not Hired to Be a Minister	20
B. McMahan Would Not Have Performed Ministerial Duties as a Customer Service Representative.....	22
1. The Customer Service Representative Position was “at Bottom” a Secular One	22
2. The Religious Requirements of the Customer Service Representative Job were the Same as for All WV Employees	24

3. Praying with Donors was not a Job Requirement of the Customer Service Representative Position	29
C. Other Cases Applying the Ministerial Exception Demonstrate It is Inapposite Here.....	33
D. A Ruling in WV’s Favor Would Eliminate Discrimination Law for Many Employees of Religious Organizations	40
III. NEITHER THE TITLE VII NOR THE WLAD RELIGIOUS EMPLOYER EXEMPTION BARS McMAHON’S CLAIMS	42
IV. WV CANNOT ESTABLISH A BFOQ DEFENSE UNDER TITLE VII OR THE WLAD	44
V. THE RIGHTS OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION AND FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION DO NOT IMMUNIZE WV FROM STATUTORY PROHIBITIONS ON EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION	47
A. There is No Expressive Association Defense to McMahon’s Employment Discrimination Claims	47
B. Title VII and the WLAD are Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because they are at Least Neutral with Respect to Religion and Generally Applicable	53
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	51
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288, 1292 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	36
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	38, 39
<i>American Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v. Thornburgh</i> , 951 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991)	53
<i>Aparicio v. Christian Union, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-592 (ALC), 2019 WL 1437618 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019).....	11
<i>Bates v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021) <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, and rev'd in part, sub nom Braidwood Mgmt. Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023).....	48
<i>Behrend v. San Francisco Zen Center, Inc.</i> , 108 F.4th 765 (9th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Catholic High Sch.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024)	19, 34, 35, 42, 47
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., GA</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	12, 43
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	51, 52

<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (D. Colo. 2000).....	14
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Busey v. Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1167 (E.D. Wash. 2016).....	17
<i>Butler v. St. Stanislaus Kostka Academy</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2022).....	10, 14, 15, 22, 32, 35
<i>Califano v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Cntr., NY</i> , No. 24-cv 0436(AMD)(JMW), 2024 WL 4276170 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2024)	15, 20
<i>Chambers v. Omaha Girls Club, Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 697 (8th Cir 1987)	46
<i>Conlon v. Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Darren v. Patterson Christian Acad. v. Roy</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (D. Colo. 2023).....	11
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993)	12, 13, 15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	51
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	44
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	42, 43, 50, 57
<i>EEOC v. Kamehameha Schs./Bishop Est.</i> , 990 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1993)	45, 46, 47

<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Pub. Ass’n.</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	42
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raliegh, N.C.</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	53, 55, 57
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	55, 56
<i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High School, Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	51
<i>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 44
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	53, 54, 55, 56
<i>Garcia v. Salvation Army</i> , 918 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2019)	43
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D Ill. 2019)	15
<i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022).....	34, 35, 41
<i>Green v. Miss United States of Am.</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)	48

<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	54
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	31, 32
<i>Healey v. Southwood Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 78 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	48, 50
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	10, 44, 45
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pa.</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	53
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	2
<i>McCollum v. Cal. Dep’t Corrections & Rehab.</i> , 647 F.3d. 870 (9th Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	16
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Moore v. Hadestown Broadway LLC</i> , No. 23-CV-4837(LAP), 2024 WL 989843 (S.D.N.Y. March 7, 2024)	51

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	51
<i>Opara v. Yellen</i> , 57 F.4th 709 (9th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Orr v. Christian Bros. High Sch., Inc.</i> , No. 21-15109, 2021 WL 5493416 (9th Cir. Nov. 23, 2021).....	34
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer v. Liberty Univ., Inc.</i> , 72 F.4th 52 (4th Cir. 2023)	19, 33, 41
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	11, 12
<i>Ratliff v. Wycliffe Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 6:22-cv-1185-PGB-RMN,2023 WL 3688082 (M.D. Fla. May 26, 2023)	20, 39, 40
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	48, 52
<i>Seattle Pac. Univ. v. Ferguson</i> , 104 F.4th 50 (9th Cir. 2024)	19, 43
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023).....	49, 50, 51

<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1279, 1288 (W.D. Wash. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	25, 26, 32, 42
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (S.D. Ind. 2020) (“Starkey I”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022) (“Starkey II”).....	31, 35
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	37, 38
<i>Stormans, Inc., v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Sullivan v. Univ. of WA</i> , 60 F.4th 574 (9th Cir. 2023).....	50
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021) (per curiam)	56
<i>Trotter v. United Lutheran Seminary</i> , 20-570, 2021 WL 3271233 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2021).....	19, 20
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022).....	41
<i>Vigars v. Valley Christian Ctr. of Dublin, CA</i> , 805 F. Supp. 802 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	54
<i>Werft v. Desert Sw. Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Wis. v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	48, 50, 54
<i>Your 71FiveMinistries v. Williams</i> , 24-4101, 2024 WL 3749842 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2024).....	56

State Cases

<i>DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon Coll.</i> , 487 Mass. 31, 163 N.E.3d 1000 (2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022).....	40, 41
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 340, 172 P.3d 688 (2007)	45
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 712, 295 P.3d 736 (2013)	57
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014)	54
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 469, 441 P.3d 1203 (2019)	57

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2403.....	47
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938	23, 38
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....	42, 54
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	44

State Statutes & Regulations

N.Y. Labor Law § 203-e (“Boss Bill”)	49
Wash. Admin. Code § 162-16-240	44
